to the market prices of the Shares, the Board (excluding members of the Independent
Board Committee, who will reserve their judgement after taking advice from the
Independent Financial Adviser) believes that the earnings per share of the Group will
increase with share repurchase.  However, considering the small daily trading volume (30-
day average daily turnover being 4,433,390 Shares), it is difficult to repurchase a
meaningful number of Shares without affecting the Share price.

ASM’s intention to dispose of the Repurchase Shares at the repurchase price of HK$0.48
offers a good opportunity to the Company.  The Board (excluding members of the
Independent Board Committee, who will reserve their judgement after taking advice from
the Independent Financial Adviser) believes that the Proposed Share Repurchase is fair
and reasonable and in the interests of the Shareholders and the Company as a whole.

Shareholding Structure

The following table shows the shareholding structure of the Company immediately prior
to and upon Completion (assuming the final number of the Repurchase Shares is
160,000,000):

Shareholders Immediately prior to

Completion
Immediately following

Completion
 No. of Shares % No. of Shares %
Allied Group Limited 429,291,800 21.16 429,291,800 22.97
ASM Funds 314,900,000 15.52 154,900,000 8.29
Mr. Tony Fung 168,254,258 8.29 168,254,258 9.00
Poly (Hong Kong)

Investments Limited 118,080,000 5.82

118,080,000 6.32
Public 998,645,931 49.21 998,645,931 53.42
Total 2,029,171,989 100.00 1,869,171,989 100.00

There are no outstanding options, convertibles, warrants or rights to subscribe for any
Shares as at the date of this announcement.

Information of the Company

The Company is an investment company listed under Chapter 21 of the Listing Rules. The
Company principally invests in property, private equity, structured financing and listed
securities.

 5

The following table sets out a summary of the audited consolidated financial results of the
Group for each of the two years ended 31st December, 2006, and the unaudited
consolidated financial results for the first half year ended 30th June, 2007: